LM78LXX Series
3-Terminal Positive Regulators
General Description
The LM78LXX series of three terminal positive regulators is
available with several fixed output voltages making them
useful in a wide range of applications. When used as a zener
diode/resistor combination replacement, the LM78LXX usu-
ally results in an effective output impedance improvement of

egulators
© 2005 National Semiconductor Corporation DS007744 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Package Order Number Output Voltage NSC Drawing Supplied As
microSMD
LM78L05IBP 5V BPA08AAB Reel of 250
LM78L05IBPX 5V BPA08AAB Reel of 3000
LM78L09ITP 9V TPA08AAA Reel of 250
LM78L09ITPX 9V TPA08AAA Reel of 3000
SOIC Narrow LM78L05ACM 5V M08A Rail of 95
LM78L05ACMX 5V M08A Reel of 2500
LM78L12ACM 12V M08A Rail of 95
LM78L12ACMX 12V M08A Reel of 2500
LM78L15ACM 15V M08A Rail of 95
LM78L15ACMX 15V M08A Reel of 2500
TO-92 LM78L05ACZ 5V Z03A Box of 1800
LM78L62ACZ 6.2V Z03A Box of 1800
LM78L82ACZ 8.2V Z03A Box of 1800
LM78L09ACZ 9V Z03A Box of 1800
LM78L12ACZ 12V Z03A Box of 1800
LM78L15ACZ 15V Z03A Box of 1800
LM
78
LX
X
S
er
ie
s
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Power Dissipation (Note 5) Internally Limited
Input Voltage 35V
Storage Temperature −65˚C to +150˚C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 2) 1kV
Operating Junction Temperature
SO-8, TO-92 0˚C to 125˚C
micro SMD −40˚C to 85˚C
Soldering Information
Infrared or Convection (20 sec.) 235˚C
Wave Soldering (10 sec.) 260˚C (lead time)
LM78LXX Electrical Characteristics Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, Bold typeface
applies over 0˚C to 125˚C for SO-8 and TO-92 packages, and −40˚C to 85˚C for micro SMD package. Limits are guaran-
teed by production testing or correlation techniques using standard Statistical Quality Control (SQC) methods. Unless other-
wise specified: IO = 40mA, CI = 0.33µF, CO = 0.1µF.
LM78L05